PROSPECTS & CHALLENGESOF VILLAGE
TOURISM; (A CASE STUDY OF KUMPUR
VDC, DHADING)

A Thesis
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements
for the Award of the Degree of Master of Arts
in Rural Development

Durga Sapkota
Central Department of Rural Department
Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
September 2011

TU Regd. No. 5-1-48-151-97
Exam roll no :280952
7" batch



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that Ms. Durga Sapkota has completed her Dissertation Entitled “Prospects
& Challenges of Village Tourism; A Case Study of Kumpur VDC, Dhading under

my supervision and guidance”

I, therefore, recommend this dissertation for final approval and acceptance to the Dissertation
Evaluation Committee.

Dr. Mangala Shrestha
Professor

Centra  Department of Rurd
Development

Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
September 2011

Date: 21, September, 2011



APPROVAL LETTER

This is to certify that the thesis entitled “Prospects & Challenges of Village
Tourism; A Case Study of Kumpur VDC, Dhading” written and submitted by Ms.
Durga Sapkota has been examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of

the academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Rurd

Devel opment.

Date: 21, September, 2011

Evaluation committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head of the Central Department of Rural
Development
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal

Thesis supervisor
Prof.,Dr.Mangala Shrestha
Faculty of Humanities & Socia Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal

External Examiner
Prof.,Dr.Keshabananda Giri
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu ,Nepal



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my Supervisor Prof.
Dr. Mangala Shrestha for her supervision and guidance in my Dissertation
completion. This dissertation would not have completed without her assistance.

| am grateful to al my teachers of Central Department of Rural Department,
Tribhuvan University, | feel pleasure in expressing my thanks to Head of the
Department Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, for providing me facilities during my
work assignment. My grateful thank goes to my husband Suresh Pandit for his
inspiration and support during the study period and aso thanks to my friends Ravi
Vitrakoti, Rosy Shahi, Ram Ghale for assisting me in data collection and other

necessary work.

Last but not least | would like to thank Nepal Tourism Board, al the respondents of
Ghale Trekking, DDC Dhading, Kumpur VDC, for their wonderful support in

providing detail information.

| would also like to thank my respected parents for their consistent motivation and

continuous supports during entire study period.

Of course, the final responsibility regarding errors and omission is mine.

Durga Sapkota
Dhapasi, Kathmandu
Date: 21, September, 2011



ABSTRACT

Tourism sector is one of the potential sectors of Nepal which is significantly
contributing in the national economy by earning foreign exchange and generating
employment in Nepal. Tourism is the backbone of the state economy which needs to
be promoted. Among various types of tourism, village tourism is one of the
important and potential in the Nepalese context at the moment. There are few places
already been identified for the village tourism and the study focuses on the potential
of “Kumpur” village Dhading for the promotion of village tourism. Kumpur is one
of the villages of Kumpur VDC Ward No 2. The VDC is situated in the middle of the
district. The ward has got major four villages with around 210 households. It isone
of the remote and economically back-warded VDCs. It’s a mixed community with
Gurung, Braman, Newar, Sarki, Kami, Damai, Magar, Praja etc. The village
layout with hillside areas with around 1500 meters altitude, so it's nice and warm
even throughout the winter. It has excellent views on the Annapurna range, Ganesh
Himal, Langtang, Manaslu, Mardi Himal, Gauri sankar and lots of water falls with

panoramic views and natural beauty which surrounds Kumpur.

The thesis analyses the village tourism scenario and further potentiality of the
target areas. Similarly current and future socioeconomic impact that the village
tourism can grant in the village also is analyzed. Key statement of the dissertation is
that to explore the current status of the Kumpur village, Dhading for the village
tourism and its future potential. The research is a kind of case study of Kumpur
village. Qualitative research has been undertaken with the help of primary data
visiting the village and collected information through structure and semi structure
guestionnaires, focused group discussions and interactions from the different
respondents and gave a final shape of the report reviewing the secondary

information.

The Kumpur village is not already explored as tourist destination. Large number of
tourists visiting in Kumpur is not seen. However, few agencies are trying to promote
it. The villagers have started home stay service from 2007 and around 300 tourists
have visited the village so far. It was found that very few houses in three villages
i.e. Isang, Kumpur and Bhanjyang are providing the service and the total number
of house providing service is seven. According to the villagers, tourists and the



entrepreneurs, main motivation for tourist coming in the village is to learn socio
economic and cultural aspects aswell asto visit and to trek. Even though the home
stay program is being run in a very small scale, it has helped the host communities
to have some sort of economic benefits, partially employment and largely cultural

exchange.

The case study demonstrates that the Kumpur has got high level of potential for the
village tourism as the initiative has already been started. Its physical strength of
being close to Kathmandu and the unique poverty scenario with tourism attraction
are generating potential. However, there are several challenges to make the
initiative sustained. The major challenges were found as lack of common
understanding among residents, lack of tourist products, lack of plan and records,
lack of physical facilitiesin the villages and etc.

In conclusion, the potential for the village tourism promotion is possible when all
concern stakeholders pay sufficient attention. This should be the concern of local
government agencies, residents of the villages and the entrepreneurs for having
concrete plan and campaign for its promotion.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation L etter

Approval Letter

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Charts

Abstract

Acronyms/Abbreviation

Chapters
No.
ONE INTRODUCTION
6
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objectives
1.5 Significance of the Study
TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
19

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Définitions
2.3 Travel Motivation

2.4 History of Tourism development in Nepal

2.5 Review of Tourismin Nepal

Page

~N~ oo BN

\‘

10
10

12



THREE
-25

FOUR
-42

2.6 Important Campaigns for Tourism Promotions
2.6.1 Visit Nepa Year 1998
2.6.2 Nepa Tourism Year 2011
2.7 ActorsInvolved in Tourism Development
2.8 Established Home Stay in Nepal
2.8.1 Sirubari
2.8.2 Ghalegaun
METHODOLOGY

3.1 Study Methodology

3.2 DataCollection & Analysis Techniques
3.3 Selection of Study Areas

3.3.1 Dhading Overview

3.3.2  Kumpur Overview

3.4 Limitation of the Study

FINDINGS: DATA ANALYSIS& PRESENTATION

4.1 Profile of Kumpur

4.2 Tourist Attraction

4.3 Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur

4.4 Tourist Overview

4.5 Perception of the Promoting Agencies
4.6 Host Communities Perception

4.6.1 Home Stay Service

4.6.2 Tourist Flow

4.6.3 Purpose of Tourists

4.6.4 Genera Benefits of the Home Stay Program
4.6.5 Impact of Tourism

4.7 Socio Economic Situation

4.8 Roleof Communities

16
16
17
17
18
18
19
20

20
20
20
21
23
25
26

27
27
28
28
29
30
31
33
33
36
37
40
41



FIVE PROSPECTS AND CHALLENGES

- 48
5.1 Prospects
5.2 Challenges
SIX SUMMARY,CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
51
6.1 Summary
6.2 Conclusion
6.3 Recommendation
REFERENCES
53

ANNEXES (DIFFERENT SETS OF QUESTIONNAIREYS)
-59

PHOTO GALLERY

43

43
46

49-

49
49
50

52 -

60



Table No.
2.1
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Key Parameters of Tourism in Nepal (2007-2010)
Generic Information of Dhading District
Demographic Information of Kumpur VDC

No of Houses Providing Home Stay

Purpose of Tourists visit

Purpose of Tourists visit — Multiple Options

Benefit Perceived by Respondents

Page
12
22
24
31

35
36



LIST OF FIGURES & CHARTS

Graph No. Title Page
31 Political Map of Dhading District 21
3.2 Political Map of Kumpur VDC 23
4.1 Route Drawing to Kumpur 26
4.2 Purpose of Tourists 34
4.3 Purpose of Tourists— Multiple Options 35

4.4 Benefit Perceived by Respondents 36



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

DDC District Development Committee

DTCA Department of Transport and Civil Aviation

FGD Focus Group Discussion

FNCCI Federation of National Chambers and Commerce and Industry
HAN Hotel Association of Nepal

HDI Human Development Index

HDR Human Development Report

HMTTC Hotel Management and Tourism Training Centre

HP Health Post

ICAO International Civil Aviation Organization

ICIMOD International Center of Integrated Mountain Devel opment
INGOs International Non Governmental Organizations

IUCN International Union for Conservation of Nature

IUOTO International Union of Travel Organization

KEEP Kathmandu Environmental Education Project

KMTNC King Mahendra Trust for Nature Conservation

MOCTCA Ministry of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation

NATTA Nepal Association of Travels and Tours Agencies

NGOs Non Governmenta Organizations

NMA Nepa Mountaineering Association



NPC

NTB

NTDB

NTY

PATA

PHC

RNAC

SHP

TAAN

TMI

VDC

VNY

WTO

WWEF

National Planning Commission
Nepa Tourism Board

National Tourist Development Board
Nepal Tourism Year

Pacific Asia Travel Association
Primary Health Centre

Royal Nepal Airlines Corporation
Sub Health Post

Trekking Agents Association of Nepal
The Mountain Institute

Village Development Committee
Visit Nepal Year

World Trade Organization

World Wildlife Foundation



