PROSPECTS & CHALLENGES OF VILLAGE TOURISM; (A CASE STUDY OF KUMPUR VDC, DHADING)

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Award of the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development

Durga Sapkota

Central Department of Rural Department Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal September 2011

TU Regd. No. 5-1-48-151-97

Exam roll no :280952

7th batch

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Ms. Durga Sapkota has completed her Dissertation Entitled "**Prospects** & Challenges of Village Tourism; A Case Study of Kumpur VDC, Dhading under my supervision and guidance"

I, therefore, recommend this dissertation for final approval and acceptance to the Dissertation Evaluation Committee.

Dr. Mangala Shrestha Professor Central Department of Rural Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal September 2011

Development

Date: 21, September, 2011

APPROVAL LETTER

This is to certify that the thesis entitled "**Prospects & Challenges of Village Tourism; A Case Study of Kumpur VDC, Dhading**" written and submitted by Ms. Durga Sapkota has been examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Rural Development.

Evaluation committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka Head of the Central Department of Rural Development Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal

Thesis supervisor Prof.,Dr.Mangala Shrestha Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal

External Examiner Prof.,Dr.Keshabananda Giri Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kathmandu ,Nepal

Date: 21, September, 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my Supervisor Prof. Dr. Mangala Shrestha for her supervision and guidance in my Dissertation completion. This dissertation would not have completed without her assistance.

I am grateful to all my teachers of Central Department of Rural Department, Tribhuvan University, I feel pleasure in expressing my thanks to Head of the Department Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, for providing me facilities during my work assignment. My grateful thank goes to my husband Suresh Pandit for his inspiration and support during the study period and also thanks to my friends Ravi Vitrakoti, Rosy Shahi, Ram Ghale for assisting me in data collection and other necessary work.

Last but not least I would like to thank Nepal Tourism Board, all the respondents of Ghale Trekking, DDC Dhading, Kumpur VDC, for their wonderful support in providing detail information.

I would also like to thank my respected parents for their consistent motivation and continuous supports during entire study period.

Of course, the final responsibility regarding errors and omission is mine.

.....

Durga Sapkota

Dhapasi, Kathmandu Date: 21, September, 2011

ABSTRACT

Tourism sector is one of the potential sectors of Nepal which is significantly contributing in the national economy by earning foreign exchange and generating employment in Nepal. Tourism is the backbone of the state economy which needs to be promoted. Among various types of tourism, village tourism is one of the important and potential in the Nepalese context at the moment. There are few places already been identified for the village tourism and the study focuses on the potential of "Kumpur" village Dhading for the promotion of village tourism. Kumpur is one of the villages of Kumpur VDC Ward No 2. The VDC is situated in the middle of the district. The ward has got major four villages with around 210 households. It is one of the remote and economically back-warded VDCs. It's a mixed community with Gurung, Braman, Newar, Sarki, Kami, Damai, Magar, Praja etc. The village layout with hillside areas with around 1500 meters altitude, so it's nice and warm even throughout the winter. It has excellent views on the Annapurna range, Ganesh Himal, Langtang, Manaslu, Mardi Himal, Gauri sankar and lots of water falls with panoramic views and natural beauty which surrounds Kumpur.

The thesis analyses the village tourism scenario and further potentiality of the target areas. Similarly current and future socioeconomic impact that the village tourism can grant in the village also is analyzed. Key statement of the dissertation is that to explore the current status of the Kumpur village, Dhading for the village tourism and its future potential. The research is a kind of case study of Kumpur village. Qualitative research has been undertaken with the help of primary data visiting the village and collected information through structure and semi structure questionnaires, focused group discussions and interactions from the different respondents and gave a final shape of the report reviewing the secondary information.

The Kumpur village is not already explored as tourist destination. Large number of tourists visiting in Kumpur is not seen. However, few agencies are trying to promote it. The villagers have started home stay service from 2007 and around 300 tourists have visited the village so far. It was found that very few houses in three villages i.e. Islang, Kumpur and Bhanjyang are providing the service and the total number of house providing service is seven. According to the villagers, tourists and the

entrepreneurs, main motivation for tourist coming in the village is to learn socio economic and cultural aspects as well as to visit and to trek. Even though the home stay program is being run in a very small scale, it has helped the host communities to have some sort of economic benefits, partially employment and largely cultural exchange.

The case study demonstrates that the Kumpur has got high level of potential for the village tourism as the initiative has already been started. Its physical strength of being close to Kathmandu and the unique poverty scenario with tourism attraction are generating potential. However, there are several challenges to make the initiative sustained. The major challenges were found as lack of common understanding among residents, lack of tourist products, lack of plan and records, lack of physical facilities in the villages and etc.

In conclusion, the potential for the village tourism promotion is possible when all concern stakeholders pay sufficient attention. This should be the concern of local government agencies, residents of the villages and the entrepreneurs for having concrete plan and campaign for its promotion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recom	mendation Letter	
Approv	val Letter	
Acknow	vledgements	
Table of	of Contents	
List of	Tables	
List of	Charts	
Abstra	ct	
Acrony	rms /Abbreviation	
Chapte	rs	Page
No.		
ONE 6	INTRODUCTION	1 -
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of the Study	2
	1.3 Problem Statement	4
	1.4 Objectives	5
	1.5 Significance of the Study	5
TWO 19	LITERATURE REVIEW	7 –
	2.1 Introduction	7
	2.2 Definitions	7
	2.3 Travel Motivation	10
	2.4 History of Tourism development in Nepal	10
	2.5 Review of Tourism in Nepal	12

	2.6 I	mportant Campaigns for Tourism Promotions	16
	2.6.1	Visit Nepal Year 1998	16
	2.6.2	Nepal Tourism Year 2011	17
	2.7 A	Actors Involved in Tourism Development	17
	2.8 H	Established Home Stay in Nepal	18
	2.8.1	Sirubari	18
	2.8.2	Ghalegaun	19
THREE – 25	ME	THODOLOGY	20
	3.1	Study Methodology	20
	3.2	Data Collection & Analysis Techniques	20
	3.3	Selection of Study Areas	20
	3.3.1	Dhading Overview	21
	3.3.2	Kumpur Overview	23
	3.4	Limitation of the Study	25
FOUR - 42	FIN	DINGS: DATA ANALYSIS & PRESENTATION	26
		DINGS: DATA ANALYSIS & PRESENTATION Profile of Kumpur	26 27
	4.1		
	4.1 4.2	Profile of Kumpur	27
	4.14.24.3	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction	27 27
	4.14.24.34.4	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur	27 27 28
	 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur Tourist Overview	27 27 28 28
	 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur Tourist Overview Perception of the Promoting Agencies	27 27 28 28 29
	 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur Tourist Overview Perception of the Promoting Agencies Host Communities Perception	27 27 28 28 29 30
	 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.6.1 	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur Tourist Overview Perception of the Promoting Agencies Host Communities Perception Home Stay Service	 27 27 28 28 29 30 31
	 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.6.1 4.6.2 	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur Tourist Overview Perception of the Promoting Agencies Host Communities Perception Home Stay Service Tourist Flow	27 27 28 28 29 30 31 33
	 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.6.1 4.6.2 4.6.3 	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur Tourist Overview Perception of the Promoting Agencies Host Communities Perception Home Stay Service Tourist Flow Purpose of Tourists	 27 27 28 28 29 30 31 33 33
	 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.6.1 4.6.2 4.6.3 4.6.4 4.6.5 	Profile of Kumpur Tourist Attraction Tourist Visiting in the Kumpur Tourist Overview Perception of the Promoting Agencies Host Communities Perception Home Stay Service Tourist Flow Purpose of Tourists General Benefits of the Home Stay Program	 27 27 28 28 29 30 31 33 33 36

FIVE - 48	PR	OSPECTS AND CHALLENGES	43
	5.1	Prospects	43
	5.2	Challenges	46
SIX 51	SU	MMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	49-
	6.1	Summary	49
	6.2	Conclusion	49
	6.3	Recommendation	50
REFER 53	ENCI	ES	52 -
ANNEX - 59	ES (I	DIFFERENT SETS OF QUESTIONNAIRES)	54
рното	GAI	LERY	60

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page
2.1	Key Parameters of Tourism in Nepal (2007-2010)	12
3.1	Generic Information of Dhading District	22
3.2	Demographic Information of Kumpur VDC	24
4.1	No of Houses Providing Home Stay	31
4.2	Purpose of Tourists visit	34
4.3	Purpose of Tourists visit – Multiple Options	35
4.4	Benefit Perceived by Respondents	36

LIST OF FIGURES & CHARTS

Graph No.	Title	Page
3.1	Political Map of Dhading District	21
3.2	Political Map of Kumpur VDC	23
4.1	Route Drawing to Kumpur	26
4.2	Purpose of Tourists	34
4.3	Purpose of Tourists – Multiple Options	35
4.4	Benefit Perceived by Respondents	36

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

DDC	District Development Committee
DTCA	Department of Transport and Civil Aviation
FGD	Focus Group Discussion
FNCCI	Federation of National Chambers and Commerce and Industry
HAN	Hotel Association of Nepal
HDI	Human Development Index
HDR	Human Development Report
HMTTC	Hotel Management and Tourism Training Centre
HP	Health Post
ICAO	International Civil Aviation Organization
ICIMOD	International Center of Integrated Mountain Development
INGOs	International Non Governmental Organizations
IUCN	International Union for Conservation of Nature
Ιυοτο	International Union of Travel Organization
KEEP	Kathmandu Environmental Education Project
KMTNC	King Mahendra Trust for Nature Conservation
MOCTCA	Ministry of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation
NATTA	Nepal Association of Travels and Tours Agencies
NGOs	Non Governmental Organizations
NMA	Nepal Mountaineering Association

NPC	National Planning Commission
NTB	Nepal Tourism Board
NTDB	National Tourist Development Board
NTY	Nepal Tourism Year
PATA	Pacific Asia Travel Association
PHC	Primary Health Centre
RNAC	Royal Nepal Airlines Corporation
SHP	Sub Health Post
SHP TAAN	Sub Health Post Trekking Agents Association of Nepal
TAAN	Trekking Agents Association of Nepal
TAAN TMI	Trekking Agents Association of Nepal The Mountain Institute
TAAN TMI VDC	Trekking Agents Association of Nepal The Mountain Institute Village Development Committee